

No. 20-1175

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

VETERANS4YOU, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
in case No. 1:19-cv-00931, Judge Lydia K. Griggsby

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE KINGDOMWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.**

---

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS  
MATTHEW E. VIGEANT  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Kingdomware Technologies, Inc.*

January 31, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF THE PRINTING MANDATE DEMONSTRATE THAT IT DOES NOT APPLY TO A SOLICITATION FOR CABLE GUN LOCKS .....	4
A. The Printing Mandate’s Text Only Governs Procurements Of Published Written Or Graphic Materials.....	4
B. The Purpose Of The Printing Mandate Is To Increase The Efficiency And Speed Of Publishing Written And Related Materials .....	11
II. THE CANON OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE MANDATES THAT THE COURT FIND THE PRINTING MANDATE INAPPLICABLE TO THE SOLICITATION .....	12
A. Under The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance, Courts Should Avoid Addressing The Constitutionality Of Statutes If Possible .....	12
B. The Court Must Construe The Printing Mandate Narrowly .....	13
III. PUBLIC POLICY COUNSELS THAT THE COURT FIND THE PRINTING MANDATE INAPPLICABLE HERE.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	12
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	14
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. United States International Trade Commission</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	10
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	13
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	1, 2, 4
<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	13
<i>PDS Consultants, Inc. v. United States</i> , 907 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	4
<i>Thompson v. Sawyer</i> , 678 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	15

*United States Civil Service Commission v. National Association of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO*,  
413 U.S. 548 (1973).....13

*United States v. Gonzales*,  
520 U.S. 1 (1997).....4

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....13

**CONSTITUTIONAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 3.....11

15 U.S.C.  
 § 644(g).....19  
 § 657f(a).....19  
 § 657f(b).....19

38 U.S.C.  
 § 8127(d).....*passim*  
 § 8127(i)(1).....20

44 U.S.C.  
 § 101.....15  
 § 103.....15, 16  
 § 301.....15  
 § 501.....*passim*  
 § 1901.....8-9  
 § 1902.....9  
 § 1903.....9

Act of Jan. 12, 1895, ch. 23, 28 Stat. 601 .....5

Act of Mar. 1, 1919, Pub. L. No. 65-314, 40 Stat. 1213 .....11

Act of Oct. 22, 1968, Pub. L. 90-620, 82 Stat. 1238 .....9

Legislative Branch Appropriations Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 102-392,  
106 Stat. 1703 (1992).....5

Legislative Branch Appropriations Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 103-283,  
108 Stat. 1423 (1994).....6, 8

Veterans Benefits Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-183, 117 Stat. 2651  
 (2003).....19

Veterans Benefits, Health Care, and Information Technology Act of  
 2002, Pub. L. No. 109-461, 120 Stat. 3403 (2006) ..... 19-20

Veterans Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development Act of  
 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-50, 113 Stat. 233 (1999) ..... 18-19

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

95 Cong. Rec. 7777 (June 15, 1949).....11

H.R. Rep. No. 109-592 (2006).....19, 20, 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*American Dictionary of Printing and Bookmaking* (1894) .....7

*Applicability of Post-Employment Restrictions on Dealings with  
 Government to Former Employees of the Government Printing Office,*  
 9 Op. O.L.C. 55 (1985).....16

*Application of 44 U.S.C. § 1903 to Procurement of Printing of  
 Government Publications,*  
 26 Op. O.L.C. 104 (2002).....15

*Collins English Dictionary* (12th ed. 2014).....6

*Constitutionality of Proposed Regulations of Joint Committee on  
 Printing,*  
 8 Op. O.L.C. 42 (1984).....15, 17

*General Services Administration Printing Operations,*  
 17 Op. O.L.C. 54 (1993).....15

*Government Printing Office Involvement in Executive Branch Printing,*  
 20 Op. O.L.C. 282 (1996).....15

*Involvement of the Government Printing Office in Executive Branch  
 Printing & Duplicating,*  
 20 Op. O.L.C. 214 (1996).....*passim*
